
COUNTY OF SONOMA 

SUMMARY REPORT 

575 ADMINISTRATION 
DRIVE, ROOM 102A 

SANTA ROSA, CA 95403 

Agenda Date: 10/7/2025 

To: Board of Supervisors 
Department or Agency Name(s): Sonoma County Public Infrastructure 
Staff Name and Phone Number: Johannes J. Hoevertsz, 707-565-2550 
Vote Requirement: Majority 
Supervisorial District(s): Countywide 

Title: 
..Title 

Contract for Moving and Coordination Services for the new Public Health Lab and Coroner’s Office Project 
..End 

Recommended Action: 
..Recomme nde d action 

De l e gate a utho r i ty to the Di re cto r o f So no ma Co unty P ubli c Infr a str uctur e ( SP I ) to execute a Professional 
Services Agreement wi th Visions Management International Corporation (dba V i si o ns Mana ge m ent), for mo v i n g 
a nd co o rdi nati on services a sso ci a te d with the P ubl i c He a l th Lab a nd Co r one r ’s Offi ce pr o je ct, i n the a m o unt of 
$647,880 and a utho r i ze a co nti ngency up to 15 % ($97,182) f or a t o t al, no t to e x c e e d contract amount of 
$745,062, with a te r m endi ng De cem be r 3 1 , 2 027 ,   in fo r m a ppr o ve d by Co unty Counsel . 
..end 

Executive Summary: 

The Public Health Lab and Coroner’s Office project (Project) requires move management planning, relocation, 
a nd equipm e nt qualification services for County-owned l a b equipm ent l o c at e d in th e e xi sting Public Health Lab. 
T he e xi sting l ab e qui pme nt m ust be r e lo ca ted to the ne w fa ci l ity and qua l i fi ed i n ca r e ful l y pl anne d pha se s to 
e nsur e continuity of l a b o pe r ati o ns dur ing the tra nsi ti on. P r o cur ing a qual i fi e d vendo r wi th a pr o ve n hi sto r y of 
su ccessf u l performance on large lab move projects is critical to mainta ini ng uninter r upted publ i c he a lth 
laboratory services. 

T hi s ite m re que sts a uthor i ty fo r the Di re cto r o f S PI to execute a Professional Services Agreement and associated 
do cum ents with Visions Management to provide these specialized services. Visions Manage m e nt ha s 
de m onstr ate d e xper ti se i n com pl e x l a bo ra to r y re l o ca ti on pr o j e cts, i ncludi ng coo r dina tio n with co nstr ucti o n 
sche dul e s, sequenci ng of mo ve s to m i ni m i ze downti m e , a nd qua li fi ca tion of se nsiti ve sci e nti fi c equi pm e nt to 
meet operational and regulatory requirements. 
Discussion: 

The Public Health Lab and Coroner’s Office Project faces an aggressive timeline as the Co unty must vacate their 
cur r e nt fa ci l i ti e s by the end o f 2 0 26 due to the Cha na te P ro pe rty l e a se e xpi r a ti on. 

Relocating highly specialized laboratory equipment from the existing Public Health Lab to the new facility is a 
co m pl e x under ta ki ng r equi r ing ca r eful pl a nni ng a nd e xe cuti on to e nsur e uni nte r rupted l a bo r a to ry o pe r ati ons. 
The scope of work includes comprehensive move management planning, phased relocation of sensitive 
sci e nti fi c instrum e nts, equi pm e nt de-installation and re-i nsta l l a tio n, and po st -move qualification to verify that 
a l l syste m s a nd equi pm ent a re functio ning to r e qui r e d spe ci fi cati o ns. Th i s w o r k will ne ed to be sequence d to 



a l i gn wi th co nstr ucti o n sche dul e s and fa ci l ity r e adine ss m i l e sto ne s, ensur ing co ntinuity of e ssenti a l publ i c he a l th 
se r vi ce s dur ing the tra nsiti o n. 

T he te chni ca l natur e o f thi s r e lo ca ti on r equi re s e xpe r ti se i n ha ndl i ng hi gh -value laboratory instrumentation, 
coordination across multiple stakeholder groups, and strict adherence to regulatory and safety requirements.   

On May 21, 2025, a Request f or Proposals (RFP ) to pr o vide m o vi ng a nd co or di nati o n se r vi ce s fo r the P r o je ct was 
advertised o n th e Co un ty Supplier Portal. In a ddi t i o n to t he p ub l i c po st in g, t he Co unty noti fie d ni ne known 
providers of move services to e nsur e br o ad awa re ne ss of the oppo rtuni ty. 

The initial re sponse to thi s o utr e a ch wa s stro n g, wi th te n i ndi vi dua l s attend ing the mandatory pre-bid meeting 
a t the e xi sting Publ i c Hea l th Lab. Ho we ve r, de spite thi s tur no ut, o nl y o ne pr o po sa l wa s ul tim a te l y subm itted . 
That proposal was from Visions Management, an established move management firm with a proven record in 
large-scale laboratory relocations for public agencies and research institutions. Their experience includes the 
logistics, coordination, and technical oversight necessary to minimize downtime, mitigate risks, and meet 
aggressive project deadlines.   

Ba se d on the de m onstra te d qua l ifi ca ti ons o f V isi o ns Ma na ge m e nt, S P I is r e co m m ending the Boa r d de l e gate 
a utho r i ty to e xe cute thi s co ntr a ct   

The relocation effort will be managed through a detailed project plan covering scheduling, inventory validation, 
e quipm e nt fi t-up, and sta ke ho lde r co m m unica ti o n. V i si o ns wi l l co o r dina te with spe ci a lty ve ndo r s, 
environmental health & safety, IT, and lab users to ensure equipment and materials (including BSL-3, chemicals, 
and cold storage) are safely decommissioned, transported, and recommissioned. The work includes developing 
a day-o ne r e adi ne ss pl an, conducti ng si te a sse ssm e nts, va l i dati ng equipm e nt i nvento ries, managing drawings 
a nd fi t-up, co o rdi nati ng ve ndo r se r vi ce s, and tra cki ng budge t and schedul e . Dur ing the m o ve , V i si o ns wi ll 
pr o vi de o nsite supe r vi sio n, si gna ge , a nd da i l y update s, whi le po st -move suppo r t wi l l a ddr e ss punch l i sts, 
calibration, and user issue s. T he pr o j e ct wi l l cl o se o ut with a fi na l wa l kthro ugh, r e conci l e d budget, 
do cum entati on, and a debr i e f. 

Strategic Plan: 
N/A 

Racial Equity: 

Was this item identified as an opportunity to apply the Racial Equity Toolkit? 
No 

Prior Board Actions: 

March 18, 2025: New Public Health Lab & Coroner’s Office Facility – Award of Purchase Order for Security 
Systems Services 

September 24, 2024: New Public Health Lab & Coroner’s Office Facility – Approve Water Utility Easement and 
A wa r d Co nsul ting Co ntr act fo r S tr uctur a l T e sting a nd Spe ci a l Inspe cti o n 

June 4, 2024:   New Public Health Lab & Coroner’s Office Facility – A war d of Constructi on Ma na ge r At Ri sk 
Co n t ract 



May 21, 2024: Receive project status on the New Public Health Lab and Coroner’s Office Capital Improvement 
Project   

January 30, 2024: Board appropriated $27,196,960 ($7,817,000 in ARPA funding approved 12/14/21; 
$9,759,460 in 20-21 year end savings approved 12/14/21; $4,440,500 from General Fund (GF) Chanate set aside 
approved 12/14/21; $1,152,319 in 23-24 capital project discretionary GF; $4,027,681 in FY23-24 ARPA funding).   

November 28, 2023: Board approved $1,167,240 California Department of Public Health ARPA funds for design 
a nd constructi on effo r ts.   

FY 2023-24: Capital Projects Budget appropriated $1,124,327 from General fund including $500,280 from closed 
capital projects and $624,047 in FY 2023-2 4 new Ge ne r a l fund.   

J une 1 2 , 2 02 3 : Bo a r d appr o ved budge t a ppr opr i a te d to Ca pita l P r o j e ct A dopted Budget i n the a m o unt o f 
$ 5 ,7 78 ,1 00 fo r the pro po se d ne w Publ i c He a lth a nd Mo r gue ; a nd de l e gate d a utho ri ty to the Di re cto r of the 
De pa rtm ent o f Publ i c Infr a str uctur e to e xe cute a standard professional services agreement with COAR Design 
Group for architectural design services for the Public Health Lab and Morgue project, for $1,775,000, and subject 
to a 1 0% continge ncy fo r a to ta l not to e xce e d a mo unt of $ 1 , 9 52 , 5 00 .   

FY 2021-2 2: Ca pi ta l P ro je cts Budge t a ppr opr i ated $1 8 3 ,0 0 0 in A RP A fundi ng, si te ana l ysi s and acce pta nce of 
initial business plans for Public Health and Morgue. Capital Projects Adopted Budget appropriated $200,000 in 
fundi ng for ne w P HL / Mo r gue Br idgi ng Do cume nts. 

December 14, 2021: Board approved, but did not appropriate, an $8 million allocation of ARPA grant funding 
and directed $10.2 million in Chanate Demolition set aside and $9.76 million FY 20-21 year en d savin gs for 
constructing a combined Public Health Lab and Morgue facility. 

N o ve m be r 16 , 20 2 1: Bo ar d appr o ved sa le of Chana te ca mpus. 

FISCAL SUMMARY 

Expenditures 

FY25-26    
Adopted 

FY26-27 
Projected 

FY27-28 
Projected 

Budge ted E xpe nse s $132,337 $612,725 

A dditi o nal A ppr opr i ati o n Re que sted 

Total Expenditures $132,337 $612,725 

Funding Sources 

General Fund/WA GF 

State/Federal 

Fees/Other 

Use o f F und Ba l ance $132,337 $612,725 



Ge ne r a l F und Continge nci e s 

Total Sources $132,337 $612,725 

  

  

Narrative Explanation of Fiscal Impacts: 

Appropriations for this contract are available in the F Y 2025-26 Public Health Lab/Morgue Capital Project (23 0 41 -
40805000) A dopte d Budge t . In additi on, a ppr opri a ti o ns fo r the bal  a nce o f thi s contr a ct wil l be pro gr a m m e d into 
t h e F Y 2 02 6 -2 7 P ubli  c He al  th La b/ Mo r gue Ca pital P r oj e ct Re co mm e nde d Budge t. T o date,  the Gene r al  F und ha s 
co ntri bute d $ 33,  9 13,  1 35 fo r thi s pr oj  e ct a nd tho se funds wil l  be used fo r thi s co ntr a ct. 

The American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) has contributed $13,194,921 fo r thi s pr oj  e ct. The total  proj  e ct budge t is 
$47,108,056. Of the total project budget, r o ughl y $ 4 4,  00 0,  00 0 ha s be en encum ber e d, and roughly $15,000,000 
o f the e ncum br ance s ha s be en spe nt. 

Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impacts (If Required): 
None. 

Attachments: 
Draft Professional Services Agreement 

Related Items “On File” with the Clerk of the Board: 
None. 


